by P57.28 million, and corresponding understatement of “Trade and other current
receivables” by the same amount, “Deferred tax liabilities” and “Income tax
expense” both by P17.18 million as at December 31, 2019.

b. Unrecorded Investments

Adjustments were made to recognize investments in subsidiaries, WIHI, WPPHI
and WCVI, that were not recorded by the Parent Company as at
December 31, 2019 and thus, were not included in the consolidation. Also, the
restatements included an investment in WMPD representing 10% of the total
capital stock that was not recognized in “Equity securities - at FVOCI” amounting
to P12.50 million as at December 31, 2019. The related accounts with
corresponding amounts in the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at
and for the year ended December 31, 2019, that were affected by the said
adjustments are shown in the summary below.

Summary of Quantitative Impact
The following tables summarize the impact of the correction of errors on the Group’s
consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2019.

 Note
As Previously

Reported
Effect of

Restatements As Restated
Statement of Financial Position
Cash and cash equivalents 27b P675,355,640 P1,401,654 P676,757,294
Receivables - net 27a 610,269,885 57,278,673 667,548,558
Due from related parties - current

portion 27b 2,423,992,894 (114,282,842) 2,309,710,052
Equity securities - at FVOCI 27b 17,827,920 12,500,000 30,327,920
Property and equipment - net 27b 6,617,313,773 96,870,000 6,714,183,773
Deferred tax liabilities 27a 1,438,555,445 17,183,602 1,455,739,047
Retained earnings 27a, 27b 515,575,652 36,583,883 552,159,535

 Note
As Previously

Reported
Effect of

Restatements As Restated
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Rent and related income 27a P510,653,504 P57,278,673 P567,932,177
Other costs and expenses 27b 443,006,419 3,512,842 446,519,261
Interest income 27b 285,332,328 1,654 285,333,982
Income tax expense 27a 141,147,012 17,183,602 158,330,614

The above adjustments did not have any significant impact on the Group’s
consolidated statement of cash flows and its compliance with the loan covenants.

28. Other Matter - Continuing Impact of COVID-19

The COVID-19 outbreak has spread across the globe causing disruptions to
businesses and economic activities. On January 30, 2020, the World Health
Organization announced COVID-19 as a global health emergency and, on March 11,
2020, declared it as a pandemic.

- 55 -

As at the date of the authorization for issue of the financial statements, Cebu City
and Lapu-Lapu City have been placed under Modified General Community